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ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864,

" Publiched by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820,
February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

AUGUSTA:
STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS T0 THE STATE,
1864,



RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.




349 AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.—STATE LOAN.—ELECTION CASE.

Cuap. 354, Resolved, That the further sum of fifty-five dollars be and the
Samo. same is hereby appropriated, to meet contingent expenses of the
library for the current year.

Approved Maroh 24, 1864,

Chapter 354.

Resolve tendering the thanks of this legislature to Hon. F, O. J. Smith for his offer of a
farm for the founding of the State Agricultural.College.

F.0.J. smith,  Jtesolved, That while this legislature is not prepared to act
s don- definitely in regard to the acceptance of the farm proposed to be
given by Hon, F. O, J. Smith for the founding of the State Agri-
cultural College, they do, for and in behalf of the people of this
state, hereby tender to Mr. Smith their thanks for his generous
offer.

Resolved, That the governor of this state be requested to trans-

mit to Mr. Smith a copy of this resolve.

Approved March 24, 1864.

Chapter 353,
Resolve romunerating the state treasurer for negotinting state loan.

State treasurer,  Jtesolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be paid the state

in favor of. v . PT] . .
treasurer for his extra services and responsibility in preparing
bonds and negotiating state loan of three million dollars.

Approved March 26, 1864.

Chapter 356,
Resolve for the payment of expenses ineurred in the Lincoln county eleetion oase.

£. R. Kalor Resolved, That the sam of ninety-two dollars be allowed to the
and others, in  persons hereinafter named for expenses incurred in attending as
witnesses, and to the officer who summoned the same before the com-
mittee on senatorial votes in the Lincoln county contested election
case: to Edward R. Kaler, six dollars seventy ceuts; to Samuel
W. Jackson, nine dollars forty cents ; to Joseph Clark, six dollars
ninety cents; Solomon M. Prock, thirteen dollars eighty cents ; to
Isaac J. Kaler, thirteen dollars eighty cents; to William B.



